Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



Dr Surinder Singla, (M:9646070531) S/o Late Sh Kaur Sain Singla, Club road, near telephone Exchange, Sangrur-148001

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Health and Family Welfare, Pb Chd Parivar kalyan Bhawa, Sector 34A, Chd

First Appellate Authority-cum-

O/o Director, Health and Family Welfare, Pb Chd Parivar kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34A, Chd

.Respondent

AC No. 3676 of 2019 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

- (i) Dr. Surinder Singla the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.03.2020 vide which 26.03.2020 was given next date to the parties. But on 26.03.2020 due to lockdown, the aforementioned Appeal case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 09.06.2020, through CISCO WEBEX i.e, today.

- 2. The appellant Sh. Surinder Singla states that he has received the information, but he has not received the information within stipulated time as prescribed under the RTI Act 2005.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. During the last hearing, the respondent was directed to file an affidavit regarding delay in information. But today the respondent is not present. One last opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the Commission and state his case.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



AC No. 3676 of 2019

5. To come up on **28.07.2020 at 10.30 AM** for further proceedings through video conference facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur. The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



ShKarnailSingh Neelowal, Conveenor AmbedkarChetnaManch, Punjab Head office, VillageNeelowal, Tehsil Sunam, Distt: Sangrur

O/o District Program Officer, Sangrur

Public Information Officer, O/o CDPO, Sunam-I, Distt: Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

....Appellant
..Vs
....Respondent

AC No. 4315 of 2019 Through video conference

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.03.2020 vide which 26.03.2020 was given to the parties. But on 26.03.2020 due to Lockdown, the aforementioned Appeal case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 09.06.2020, i.e, today.

- 2. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant had inspected the record and the appellant was directed to point out specific information, as required by him. The appellant has sent letter to the Commission vide which he had pointed out deficiencies, but the same is not clear.
- 4. The appellant is directed to send it again to the respondent with a copy to the Commission office. Since, today both the parties are absent, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 5. To come up on **28.07.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through video conference facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.06.2020 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



Sh. Pawan Kumar Singla, House No. B-III, Near Ashwani Chaudhary, Advocate Nabha Gate, Sangrur

......Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO , Improvement Trust, Sangrur

.....Respondent

CC.No. 114 of 2020 Through video conference

۷s

Present: (i) Sh. Pawan Kumar Singla the complainant (9875323247)

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Sr. Assistant (9814429260)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020 vide which 31.03.2020 was given next date to the parties. But on 31.03.2020 due to Lockdown, the aforementioned complaint case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 08.06.2020, i.e, today.

- 2. today, the respondent states that he has brought complete information today, which is handed over to the complainant.
- 3. The complainant is directed to point out deficiencies in the information provided before the next date of hearing.
- 4. During the last hearing, a show cause notice was issued to the respondent-PIO, but today it is observed that he has not filed an affidavit in response to the show cause notice issued. Hence, he is again directed to file an affidavit before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **28.07.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur. The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 09.06.2020 State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



Sh Amit Kumar, S/o Sh Shishpal,(M-9914880089)	
R/o Ward No.6, Dirbha, Distt Sangrur-148035	Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat, Dirbha, Distt Sangrur

Registered Post: 2.Public Information Officer,

O/o Water Supply and Sewerage Board,

SangrurRespondent

<u>CC.No. 126 of 2020</u> Through video conference

Present: (i) Sh Amit Kumar, the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Chander Parkash, EO (M: 96468-27005)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders dated 16.03.2020 vide which PIO O/o Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Sangrur was impleaded as Respondent no.2 to be present on the next date of hearing i.e, 07.04.2020. However, on 07.04.2020 the abovementioned Complaint case could not be heard due to lockdown. Hence, the abovementioned case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 09.06.2020, i.e today.

- 2. No one has appeared on behalf of Respondent no. 2 today.
- 3. The complainant states that he has not received the complete information till date. He further states that the information pertaining to point no. 4 and 5 is related to Respondent no.1. They have also not provided the complete information to him.
- 4. Sh.Chander Parkash, EO appearing on behalf of Respondent no.1 states that they have provided the information related to them. However, if the Complainant is not satisfied, he may visit their office for inspection of record.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



CC.No. 126 of 2020

- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Appellant is directed to inspect the record in the office of the Respondent today and obtain the information. The Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant according to his RTI application.
- 6. Further, Respondent no.2 is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.
- 7. To come up for further proceedings on <u>07.07.2020 at 10:00AM through Video-</u> <u>Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Sangrur.</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 09.06.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



Sh Ravi Kumar S/o Shri Dharminder Kumar, R/o House No. 107, Near Santpur Gurudwa	•
Patiala Gate, Sangrur	Appellant
3	11
	Vs
Public Information Officer, O/o EO, Nagar Council, Sangrur	
First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies Govt.	Doggandent
Patiala	Respondent
AC No. 80	60 of 2020

AC.NO. 860 Of 2020

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Arjun Dev, JE (M: 98153-10653)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 30.09.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.04.2020 in the Commission. However, on 08.04.2020 the abovementioned Appeal case could not be heard due to lockdown. Hence, the abovementioned case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 09.06.2020, i.e today.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



AC.No. 860 of 2020

- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Appellant stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information has already been provided to the Appellant.
- 5. Today, is the first date of hearing and the Appellant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 6. To come up for further proceedings on <u>07.07.2020 at 10:00AM through Video-</u>

 <u>Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Sangrur.</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

 Sd/-

Dated: 09.06.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



Sh Ravi Kumar S/o Shri Dharminder Kumar,(M	,
R/o House No. 107, Near Santpur Gurudwara	Sanib
Patiala Gate, Sangrur	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, Nagar Council,	
Sangrur	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies Govt.	
Patiala	Respondent

AC.No. 859 of 2020

Present: (i) None for the appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Arjun Dev. JE (M: 98153-10653)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 09.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.04.2020 in the Commission. However, on 08.04.2020 the abovementioned Appeal case could not be heard due to lockdown. Hence, the abovementioned case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 09.06.2020, i.e today.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



AC.No. 859 of 2020

3. The Appellant is not present today. However, an e-mail has been received from

the Appellant stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Copy of the

same is taken on record.

4. The Respondent states that the information has already been provided to the

Appellant.

5. Today is the first date of hearing and the Appellant is not present today. Hence,

an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their

case.

6. To come up for further proceedings on <u>07.07.2020 at 10:00AM through Video-</u>

Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Sangrur. Copy of the orders be sent to the

parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 09.06.2020

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



9356037575)
hib
Appellant
.
Respondent
l

AC.No. 856 of 2020 Through video conference

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Arjun Dev, JE (M: 98153-10653)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 23.09.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.04.2020 in the Commission. However, on 08.04.2020 the abovementioned Appeal case could not be heard due to lockdown. Hence, the abovementioned case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 09.06.2020, i.e today.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



AC.No. 856 of 2020

- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Appellant stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information has already been provided to the Appellant.
- 5. Today is the first date of hearing and the Appellant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 6. To come up for further proceedings on <u>07.07.2020 at 10:00AM through Video-</u>

 <u>Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Sangrur.</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

 Sd/-

Dated: 09.06.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



Sh Ravi Kumar S/o Shri Dharminder Kumar, R/o House No. 107, Near Santpur Gurudwai	,
Patiala Gate, Sangrur	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer, O/o EO, Nagar Council, Sangrur	
First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies Govt. Patiala	Respondent
AC No. 88	57 of 2020

AC.No. 857 of 2020 Through video conference

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Arjun Dev, JE (M: 98153-10653)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 23.09.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.04.2020 in the Commission. However, on 08.04.2020 the abovementioned Appeal case could not be heard due to lockdown. Hence, the abovementioned case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 09.06.2020, i.e today.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline: 1027-2864100



AC.No. 857 of 2020

3. Today, the Appellant is not present . However, an e-mail has been received from

the Appellant stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing. Copy of the same is

taken on record.

4. The Respondent states that the information has already been provided to the

Appellant.

5. Today, is the first date of hearing and the Appellant is not present. Hence, an

opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their

case.

6. To come up for further proceedings on 07.07.2020 at 10:00AM through Video-

Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Sangrur. Copy of the orders be sent to the

parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 09.06.2020

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab